
100 North Main Street
Suite 100
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

603.271.2341

visitnh.gov    nheconomy.com    choosenh.com

2 , 2026 

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
      and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Business and Economic Affairs, Division of Travel and Tourism Development
to award grants to the organizations listed on the attached document in the total amount not to exceed 
$138,415.56 for marketing projects under the Joint Promotional Program for the grant period, effective
upon Governor and Council approval through the dates indicated on the attached document.   

Funding is available in account, Division of Travel – Tourism, as follows:
FY 2026 

03-22-22-221010-20130000-075-500590 Grants, Subsidies and Relief  $138,415.56

EXPLANATION 

The Department of Business and Economic Affairs, Division of Travel and Tourism Development (DTTD), 
requests approval to award grant funding for marketing projects under the Joint Promotional Program 
(JPP).

Authorized by RSA 12-O:17 and administered in accordance with BEA 300 rules, the JPP provides 
matching funds to eligible nonprofit tourism organizations to promote New Hampshire as a travel 
destination. Grants support marketing and promotional activities only—funds cannot be used for salaries, 
administrative costs, or capital expenses. Each project must include at least a 50% private match, be 
completed within 6 months of the awarded fiscal year-end and is reimbursed only after verified expenses 
and deliverables are submitted.

Under state law, DTTD must evaluate all applications based on program criteria and does not deny 
funding to any qualified applicant that meets eligibility requirements and available funding limits. No single 
organization may receive more than 25% of total JPP funds in a fiscal year, and within a single grant 
round, no organization may receive more than 75% of its eligible amount. This ensures broad statewide 
participation and equitable distribution of funds.

In FY26, DTTD awarded $972,951.74 in the first and second funding rounds and is requesting approval to 
award $138,415.56 to seven organizations in this third round, from the $1.25 million appropriated for the 
fiscal year. Funded projects include a wide range of tourism marketing initiatives—such as destination 
and digital marketing, content production, print collateral production, event promotions, and trade show 
collaborations—designed to increase visitation and strengthen the state’s tourism economy.

In FY25, 23 tourism organizations were awarded 39 grants totaling $1,023,498. Over FY24–FY25, the 
program awarded $2,062,142 across 72 projects representing 22 organizations, reflecting broad 
participation and collaboration throughout New Hampshire’s tourism industry.
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Department of Business and Economic Affairs
Division of Travel and Tourism Development
Joint Promotional Program
FY 2026 - Round 3 Grant Agreements

Grant 
Number Grantee Vendor ID Contract Period

 Requested 
Grant Amount 

Organization 
Contribution Description

2026-23
Greater Portsmouth Chamber of Commerce 
d/b/a Chamber Collaborative of Greater 154051 G&C Approval-6/30/2026 16,020.25$       30,000.00$     Harbor Guide and Weekend of Music in Portsmouth

2026-24 Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce 154007 G&C Approval-8/30/2026 3,886.00$          3,886.00$        GCCC 2026 Visitor Guide
2026-25 Greater Monadnock Chamber 177156 G&C Approval-6/25/2026 6,120.50$          6,120.50$        2026 Thrive Guide
2026-26 Hampton Area Chamber of Commerce 154021 G&C Approval-9/30/2026 40,858.89$       69,444.42$     2026 Print and Digital Marketing Campaign
2026-27 Laconia Motorcycle Weekend Association 157300 G&C Approval-9/30/2026 7,793.00$          7,793.00$        2026 Laconia Motorcycle Weekend Advertising
2026-28 League of New Hampshire Craftsmen 154205 G&C Approval-11/1/2026 24,739.42$       24,739.42$     2026 League of NH Craftsment Fair Promotion
2026-29 Newport Chamber of Commerce 154401 G&C Approval-12/31/2026 38,997.50$       38,997.50$     2026 Sugar River Region Destination Guide

Total 138,415.56$    180,980.84$  
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AREA COVERED. Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Grantee shall perform the Project in, and with respect to, the State of New
Hampshire.
EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION OF PROJECT. 
This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
effective on the date on the date of approval of this Agreement by the Governor
and Council of the State of New Hampshire if required (block 1.16), or upon
signature by the State Agency as shown in block 1.14 (“the Effective Date”).
Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, including all reports
required by this Agreement, shall be completed in ITS entirety prior to the date in
block 1.7 (hereinafter referred to as “the Completion Date”).
GRANT AMOUNT: LIMITATION ON AMOUNT: VOUCHERS: PAYMENT.
The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C,
attached hereto.
The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT C.
In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT C, and in consideration
of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as determined by the State, and as
limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shall pay the
Grantee the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise
payable to the Grantee under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums required, or
permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c.
The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the complete
payment to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatever nature, incurred by the
Grantee in the performance hereof, and shall be the only, and the complete,
compensation to the Grantee for the Project. The State shall have no liabilities to
the Grantee other than the Grant Amount.
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, and notwithstanding
unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized,
or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation set forth in block 1.8 of
these general provisions.
COMPLIANCE  BY GRANTEE  WITH  LAWS  AND  REGULATIONS.  In
connection with the performance of the Project, the Grantee shall comply with all
statutes, laws regulations, and orders of federal, state, county, or municipal
authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the Grantee, including
the acquisition of any and all necessary permits and RSA 31-95-b.
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS. 
Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after the Completion
Date, unless otherwise required by the grant terms or the Agency, the Grantee
shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in connection with the
Project, including, but not limited to, costs of administration, transportation,
insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materials and services. Such accounts
shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and other similar documents.
Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after the Completion
Date, unless otherwise required by the grant terms or the Agency pursuant to
subparagraph 7.1, at any time during the Grantee’s normal business hours, and as
often as the State shall demand, the Grantee shall make available to the State all
records pertaining to matters covered by this Agreement.  The Grantee shall
permit the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to make audits
of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, data (as that
term is hereinafter defined), and other information relating to all matters covered
by this Agreement.  As used in this paragraph, “Grantee” includes all persons, 
natural or fictional, affiliated with, controlled by, or under common ownership
with, the entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these provisions
PERSONNEL. 
The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to perform
the Project. The Grantee warrants that all personnel engaged in the Project shall
be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized
to perform such Project under all applicable laws.
The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, subgrantee,
or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort
to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a contractual relationship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elected or appointed.
The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State hereunder. In the event
of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the Grant
Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final.
DATA; RETENTION OF DATA; ACCESS. 
As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all information and things
developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files,
formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial
reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations,
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computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished.
Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Grantee shall grant to
the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data for
examination, duplication, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other
purpose whatsoever.
No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other country by
anyone other than the State.
On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been received
from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under this
Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State
upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, whichever
shall first occur.
The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, all data.
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding anything in
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State
be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the State shall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Grantee notice of such termination.
EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES. 
Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee shall constitute
an event of default hereunder (hereinafter referred to as “Events of Default”):
Failure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or
Failure to submit any report required hereunder; or
Failure to maintain, or permit access to, the records required hereunder; or  
Failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more,
or all, of the following actions:
Give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of Default and requiring it
to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not
timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Grantee notice of termination; and
Give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending
all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the
Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the Grantee during the period
from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the
Grantee has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Grantee; and  
Set off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Grantee any damages
the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and
Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity,
or both.
TERMINATION. 
In the event of any early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not
later than fifteen (15) days after the date of termination, a report (hereinafter
referred to as the “Termination Report”) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount earned, to and including the date of termination.
In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall entitle
the Grantee to receive that portion of the Grant amount earned to and including
the date of termination.
In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Grantee from any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the State as a result of the Grantee’s breach of its obligations
hereunder.
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either the State or,
except where notice default has been given to the Grantee hereunder, the Grantee,
may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of the Grantee,
and no representative, officer or employee of the State of New Hampshire or of
the governing body of the locality or localities in which the Project is to be
performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or
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approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in
any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interest
or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she
is directly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.
GRANTEE’S  RELATION  TO THE  STATE.   In  the performance  of  this
Agreement the Grantee, its employees, and any subcontractor or subgrantee of
the Grantee are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither agents
nor  employees  of  the State.   Neither  the Grantee  nor  any of  its officers,
employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have authority
to bind the State nor are they entitled  to any of the benefits,  workmen’s
compensation or emoluments provided by the State to its employees.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Grantee shall not assign, or
otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or
subgranted by the Grantee other than as set forth in Exhibit B without the prior
written consent of the State.
INDEMNIFICATION. The Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all losses suffered
by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or
penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf
of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of (or which
may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the Grantee or
subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Grantee. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State.
This covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement.
INSURANCE. 
The Grantee shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain in force, or shall
require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee performing Project work to
obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the following
insurance:
Statutory workers’ compensation and employees liability insurance for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and
General liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death or property
damage, in amounts not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and $500,000 for property
damage in any one incident; and
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The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragraph shall be the standard
form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters acceptable
to the State, and authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Grantee
shall furnish to the State, certificates of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance
required under this Agreement no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration
date of each insurance policy.
WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof
after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to
that Event, or any subsequent Event. No express waiver of any Event of Default
shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the part of the Grantee.
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
first above given.
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State
of New Hampshire, if required or by the signing State Agency.
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors
and assignees.  The captions and contents of the “subject” blank are used only as
a matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this Agreement or
to be used in determining the intend of the parties hereto.
THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third parties
and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.
SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional or modifying provisions set forth in
Exhibit A hereto are incorporated as part of this agreement.
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Exhibit A
Special Provisions

There are no special provisions to this contract.

Exhibit B
     Scope of Services

The Division of Travel and Tourism (DTTD) will award Joint Promotional Grant funds to the Greater 
Portsmouth Chamber of Commerce d/b/a Chamber Collaborative of Greater Portsmouth (CCGP) to be 
used to promote travel and tourism in New Hampshire.

Grant Deliverables:

HarborGuide Magazine: CCGP shall enter into a contract with Big Brown Books Inc. for the production, 
printing, and distribution of the 2026 edition of HarborGuide Magazine. The publication shall be a high-end 
guidebook to Portsmouth and the Seacoast, highlighting restaurants, lodging, and tourist destinations in 
the Greater Portsmouth area. DTTD’s logo shall be used to co-brand materials, as appropriate and in 
accordance with DTTD branding guidelines.

Music Festival Promotion: CCGP shall utilize online advertising, social media posts, and radio 
advertisements to promote A Weekend of Music in Portsmouth 2026, a music event designed to bring music 
lovers together through performances hosted at Portsmouth’s premier music venues, as well as additional 
smaller venues throughout the surrounding area. DTTD’s logo shall be used to co-brand promotional 
materials, as appropriate and in accordance with DTTD branding guidelines

The Joint Promotional Program Grant Agreement received by the Chamber Collaborative of Greater 
Portsmouth consists of the following documents: A completed Grant Agreement form, and Exhibits A, B, 
and C, which are all incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.  

Exhibit C
Schedule and Payments

In consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services described in Exhibit B, as determined by 
the Division of Travel and Tourism Development (DTTD), DTTD agrees to pay the Chamber Collaborative 
of Greater Portsmouth (CCGP):

Total Grant Award: $16,020.25

Reimbursement requests will be invoiced by the CCGP within 90 days after the fiscal year in which the 
grant was awarded. The invoices shall be paid in accordance with state procedures, 30 days after the 
invoice date. Expenses incurred prior to Governor and Executive Council approval and after DTTD 
internal approval will only be reimbursed if contract receives final approval from Governor and Executive 
Council.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/15/2026

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not
confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

NORTHEAST AGENCIES INC/PHS
01214608
The Hartford Business Service Center
3600 Wiseman Blvd
San Antonio, TX 78251

CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

(866) 467-8730 FAX
(A/C, No):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURED

Greater Portsmouth Chamber of Commerce DBA The Chamber
Collaborative of Greater Portsmouth
500 MARKET ST UNIT 16A
PORTSMOUTH NH 03801-3483

INSURER A :  Hartford Fire Insurance Company 19682

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL
INSR

SUBR
WVD

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/Y YYY)

LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE

POLICY PRO-
JECT

LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person)

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

HIRED
AUTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB
EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-
MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

DED RETENTION $

A

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY
PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/ A 01 WEG BC20RS 01/04/2026 01/04/2027

X PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

Y/N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
BEA
100 N MAIN ST STE 100
CONCORD NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

 

   

    
   

   
 



 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

  



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

  





Mission Statement - Our mission is to lead the greater Portsmouth business community as 
a convener of people, businesses, and organizations, through innovative and responsive 
communication, education, advocacy, and collaborative opportunities. - Adopted February 
26, 2024.





Benjamin VanCamp

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY 
Strategic nonprofit and community leader with 15+ years of experience in executive 
management, fundraising, donor relations, and community development. Proven success in 
building and sustaining organizations, cultivating high-level donor and stakeholder 
relationships, and securing significant funding to drive mission-based initiatives. Adept at 
strategic planning, financial stewardship, board engagement, and leading cross-functional 
teams. Committed to strengthening communities through philanthropy, advocacy, and 
inclusive leadership. 

CORE COMPETENCIES 
Fundraising & Donor Development
Strategic Planning & Vision
Community & Stakeholder Engagement
Board Development & Governance
Financial & Operational Oversight
Public Speaking & Storytelling
Event Leadership & Campaign Management
Change Management & Organizational Growth

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Chief Collaborator & President, Chamber Collaborative of Greater Portsmouth 
Portsmouth, NH 2021  Present 

Leads an 830+ member Chamber of Commerce, overseeing strategic planning,
financial health, staff management, and board engagement.
Builds and sustains relationships with business leaders, government officials, and
community stakeholders to support economic development and community vitality.
Spearheads fundraising campaigns and sponsorship initiatives, securing resources
to sustain programming and drive member value.
Strengthens community visibility through advocacy, communications, and public
engagement.
Oversaw redesign of membership value proposition to ensure relevance and
sustainability across industries, business sizes and generational shifts.

 
Portsmouth, NH        2016  2021 

Directed membership development, recruitment, and retention initiatives, growing

Developed innovative educational and networking programs tailored to member
needs.
Implemented a comprehensive communications and social media strategy, boosting
engagement and visibility.
Fostered strong volunteer engagement through board and committee leadership
opportunities.



Executive Director, Asheville-Buncombe Regional Sports Commission 
Asheville, NC         2010  2016 

 Founded and grew a nonprofit organization to a nationally recognized leader in 
sports tourism, driving economic impact and quality of life improvements. 

 Secured more than $650,000 annually in government, corporate, and individual 
contributions. 

 Directed events and large-scale community initiatives to increase visibility, 
engagement, and revenue. 

 Partnered with public and private leaders to build sustainable funding models and 
programmatic success. 

Director of Communications, Asheville Area Chamber of Commerce
Asheville, NC         2008  2010 

 Directed communications strategies to support economic development, 
membership growth, and community engagement. 

 Produced marketing collateral, PR campaigns, and strategic messaging for major 
community initiatives. 

 Strengthened partnerships between the Chamber, local government, and regional 
business community. 

EDUCATION
Springfield College | Springfield, MA | B.A. - Recreation & Tourism Management, 2001 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP
 Leadership New Hampshire, Class of 2025
 NH Association of Chamber of Commerce Executives, Vice Chair (2023  Present) 
 City of Portsmouth Economic Development Commission, Member (2021  Present) 
 Great Bay Community College, Advisory Board Vice Chair (2024  Present)
 Leadership Seacoast, Class of 2018, Board Chair (2023  2024) 
 Gather, Fill the Hall Committee (2023 - Present) 
 Home for All, Local Advocacy Committee Co-Chair (2024 - Present) 
 Eagle Scout (1998) 

TECHNICAL SKILLS 
 Microsoft Office Suite 

Adobe Creative Suite (Photoshop, Illustrator, InDesign)
 Social Media & Digital Communications (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, blogs, email 

marketing) 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Greater Portsmouth Chamber of 
Commerce d/b/a Chamber Collaborative of Greater Portsmouth (the Chamber ), which comprise 
the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. A review includes primarily applyin
data and making inquiries of management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the 
objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. 
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

r the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due 
to fraud or error.

Accountants Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards 
for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services 
Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited 
assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should 
be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures 
provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of the Chamber and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountants Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America.



ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 262,702$              
Accounts receivable, less allowance for credit losses of $1,000 7,816
Grants receivable 67,860
Prepaid expenses 19,942 

Total Current Assets 358,320 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Land and improvements 28,259 
Building and improvements 408,567 
Furniture and equipment 21,625 
Equipment 81,768 

540,219 
Less accumulated depreciation 460,385 

Total Property and Equipment, Net 79,834 

OTHER ASSETS

Deposit 2,500 

Total Other Assets 2,500 

Total Assets 440,654$              

JUNE 30, 2025

GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(SEE ACCOUNTANTS' INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT)

d/b/a CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

See Notes to Financial Statements
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CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, current portion 20,874$  
Accounts payable 4,945
Deferred revenue 72,959 

Total Current Liabilities 98,778 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, net of current portion 238,160
Security deposit 3,650 

Total Long-term Liabilities 241,810 

Total Liabilities 340,588 

NET ASSETS

Net assets without restrictions 100,066 

Total Net Assets 100,066 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 440,654$              

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(SEE ACCOUNTANTS' INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT)

JUNE 30, 2025

d/b/a CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

See Notes to Financial Statements

- 3 -



STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

REVENUE AND OTHER SUPPORT

Membership dues 281,970$       
Special events and other activities 138,642
Sponsorships 238,340
Publication sales and advertising 103,157
Grants 96,491
Rental 50,400
Other 7,349
Net assets released from restrictions - 

Total Revenue and Other Support 916,349         

EXPENSES

Program services:
Membership services and programs 218,010         
Education and civic activities 138,770         
Tourism 269,107         

Supporting Services:
General and administrative 296,193         

Total Expenses 922,080         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (5,731)            

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 105,797         

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 100,066$       

GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
d/b/a CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

(SEE ACCOUNTANTS' INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT)

See Notes to Financial Statements

- 4 -



Membership Education Total General
Services and and Civic Program and 

Programs Activities Tourism Expenses Administrative Total

Production - program 22,112$              136,517$            23,365$              181,994$            4,501$  186,495$            
Leased employees and benefits 189,905              - 133,094 322,999              137,581              460,580              
Advertising 1,579 890 44,559 47,028 590 47,618 
Printing - 1,032 37,900 38,932 - 38,932 
Contract services - - 8,124 8,124 18,310 26,434 
Condo fees - - - - 22,656 22,656 
Bad debt expense - - - - 18,234 18,234 
Depreciation - - - - 17,925 17,925 
Public relations - - 17,100 17,100 - 17,100 
Bank services and charges - 65 28 93 12,758 12,851 
Office 4,198 - 493 4,691 7,364 12,055 
Property taxes - - - - 11,737 11,737 
Interest - - - - 8,944 8,944 
Repairs and maintenance - - - - 7,850 7,850 
Utilities - - - - 6,686 6,686 
Travel and entertainment 121 251 686 1,058 5,084 6,142 
Meetings and conferences - - 1,450 1,450 2,650 4,100 
Insurance - - - - 3,823 3,823 
Postage and shipping 95 - 1,879 1,974 1,766 3,740 
Dues and subscriptions - - 298 298 2,682 2,980 
Telephone - - - - 2,623 2,623 
Professional fees - - - - 1,653 1,653 
Credit loss expense - - - - 500 500 
State taxes and licenses - 15 131 146 276 422 

Total Expenses 218,010$            138,770$            269,107$            625,887$            296,193$            922,080$            

GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(SEE ACCOUNTANTS' INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT)
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

d/b/a CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

See Notes to Financial Statements
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets (5,731)$  
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by

(used in) operating activities:
Depreciation expense 17,925 
Credit loss expense 500 
Bad debt expense 18,234 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 5,056 
Grants receivable (8,742) 
Prepaid expenses 10,368 
Deposit (2,500) 
Accounts payable (1,331) 
Deferred revenue 3,770 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 37,549 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Payments for purchase of property and equipment (1,234) 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,234) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Principal payments on long-term debt (19,812) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (19,812) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 16,503 

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 246,199 

CASH, END OF YEAR 262,702$              

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES:

Interest expense paid 2,980$  

There was no cash paid for income taxes during 2025.

SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

There were no noncash investing and financing activities for the years ended June 30, 2025.

GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
d/b/a CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(SEE ACCOUNTANTS' INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT)

See Notes to Financial Statements

- 6 -



GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
D/B/A

CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(SEE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

- 7 -

Note 1 - Nature of the Organization

Greater Portsmouth Chamber of Commerce d/b/a Chamber Collaborative of Greater Portsmouth Chamber ,
501(c)(6) member association organized in the State of New Hampshire for the purpose of advancing economic, industrial, 
cultural, and civic welfare of the greater Portsmouth, New Hampshire Community.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies of the Chamber are described below:

Basis of Presentation - The Chamber follows provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-14, 
Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Entities. In accordance with these provisions, the Chamber is 
required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net 
assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions, accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 1) may or will be met either 
by actions of the Chamber and/or the passage of time or 2) they be maintained permanently by the Chamber.

Revenue Recognition - The Chamber derives its revenue from membership dues, advertising, program sponsorship, and 
user fees from community events and activities.  Revenue from membership dues is recognized over the fiscal year 
membership term.  Membership dues revenue is recognized only if the collectability is likely, and the fees charged are 
determinable. 

Revenue from advertising and program sponsorship and user fees are recognized when events are held or when services 
have been provided and no significant obligations remain.  Revenue from grants is recognized in the period earned. 
Rental income is recognized ratably over the term. 

The Chamber's incremental direct costs of obtaining new members, advertising, and sponsorship consist of 
commissions.  The Chamber does not defer such incremental direct costs as the related performance obligations are 
satisfied within a short period of time and the Chamber elected to apply the practical expedient related to expensing 
contract acquisition costs with amortization periods of less than one year. 

Revenue is disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition.  The Chamber disaggregates revenue from contracts with 
customers into categories that depict how the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are 
affected by economic factors.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Chamber considers cash equivalents to 
include all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less that are not held for 
investment.   There were no cash equivalents at June 30, 2025.



GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
D/B/A

CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(SEE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses - The Chamber carries its accounts receivable at the amount 
billed to customers or members, reduced by an allowance for credit losses that reflects manageme
the amounts that will not be collected.  The allo

-looking factors
which may impact collectability.  The Chamber believes historical loss information is a reasonable starting point from 

Allowance for credit losses was $1,000 at June 30, 2025. Credit loss expense was $500 for the year ended June 30, 
2025.

Grants Receivable - Grants receivable represents amounts due under reimbursement based grants at June 30, 2025.
During the year ended June 30, 2025 $18,234 in grants were written off to bad debt expense when it was determined 
amounts would not be received.

Property and Equipment - The Chamber capitalizes property and equipment over $500.  Property and equipment are 
stated at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives.  Maintenance and 
repairs are charged to expense as incurred, while major renewals and betterments are capitalized.  Depreciation expense 
was $17,925 for the ended June 30, 2025.

Advertising Expense - The Chamber expenses advertising costs as they are incurred.

Functional Allocation - The statement of functional expenses present expenses by function and natural classification. 
Expenses directly attributable to a specific functional area of the Chamber are reported as expenses of those functional 
areas.  A portion of general and administrative costs that benefit multiple functional areas (indirect costs) have been 
allocated to programs based on an estimate of time and effort expended for each category.

Accounting Estimates and Assumptions - Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing the financial 
statements.  Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported support, revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from these 
estimates.

Income Taxes - The Chamber is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(6), except for amounts relating to unrelated business income. Unrelated business income is derived primarily from 
advertising.

The federal and state tax returns of the Chamber are subject to examination, generally for three years after they were 
filed.

Note 3 - Line of Credit

The Chamber has a line of credit with Partners Bank providing for borrowings up to $50,000 for working capital purposes.  
Advances bear interest at the prime rate as published in the Wall Street Journal (7.50% at June 30, 2025), with interest 
payments due monthly.  The line is secured by substantially all business assets of the Chamber and is subject to annual 
review.  In September 2025 the line of credit s maturity date was extended through October 2027. There was no outstanding 
balance at June 30, 2025.



GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
D/B/A

CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(SEE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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Note 4 - Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following at December 31,:

2025
Note payable Cambridge Trust, 3.75%, payable in monthly principal and 
interest payments of $1,755, matures in August 2036, secured by a first 
mortgage and assignment of rents and leases, subject to certain financial 
covenants. $ 115,627

Note payable to the U.S. Small Business Administration, with monthly 
payments of principal and interest totaling $641 for thirty years. Payments 
start in June 2022 through May 2050. Interest is fixed at a rate of 2.75%. The 
loan is secured by all business assets of the Chamber. 143,407

Total long-term debt 259,034

Less: current portion   20,874

Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 238,160

Long-term debt maturing within five years as follows:

2026 $ 20,874
2027 21,631
2028 22,417
2029 23,231
2030 24,075
Thereafter 146,806

Total $ 259,034

Note 5 - Leases

The Chamber leases office space representing approximately 37% of their building to four unrelated parties under lease 
agreements with terms of twelve months or less. The agreements become month-to-month after their initial twelve-month term, 
with either party able to cancel with 60-days notice. Total rental income was $50,400 for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Note 6 - Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash, investments, and accounts receivable.  The 
Chamber maintains cash balances in bank accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.  The Chamber has not 
experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any risk with respect to those accounts. Accounts 
receivable consist of amounts due from members.  The Chamber requires no collateral against these receivables and has not 
experienced significant losses with respect to such receivables.  

At June 30, 2025



GREATER PORTSMOUTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
D/B/A

CHAMBER COLLABORATIVE OF GREATER PORTSMOUTH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(SEE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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Note 7 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Chamber has the following financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date to meet cash needs for 
general expenditure:

Cash $  262,702
Accounts receivable, net 7,816
Grants receivable 67,860

Total $ 338,378

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general 
expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date. As part of the Chamber liquidity management, it has a policy to 
structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The 
Chamber may set aside cash in excess of its short-term requirements in money market or similar interest-bearing accounts.

Note 8 - Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated by management through December 3, 2025, which is the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued. The line of credit in Note 3 was extended in September 2025 as noted, other than the line of 
credit change there were no material subsequent events at December 3, 2025 that require disclosure in the financial 
statements.
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 CERTIFICATE

 

 

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that GREATER CONCORD 

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on 

May 14, 1941. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in 

good standing as far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 63296

Certificate Number: 0007353605

 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 30th day of  December A.D. 2025. 

David M. Scanlan 

Secretary of State 

 

State of New Hampshire

Department of State
 



 

 

 



Certificate of Authority # 1 (Corporation, Non-Profit Corporation)

Corporate Resolution

I, Darragh Madden, hereby certify that I am duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of
(Name)

Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce. I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote 
(Name of Corporation)

taken by the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and collected digitally on January 23,
2026, at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders participated in voting.

VOTED: That Bryanna Marceau, President & CEO (may list more than one person) is
(Name and Title)

duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of

Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce with the State of New Hampshire and any of
(Name of Corporation )

its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any documents 

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of 

this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force 

and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority 

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify 

that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that 

the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full 

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any 

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such 

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED:  01/28/2026 ATTEST: , Board Chair
(Name & Title)



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

1/8/2026

22292

The Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce

A 1,000,000

OHVD440138 12/1/2025 12/1/2026 2,000,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

A
WZVD440131 12/1/2025 12/1/2026 500,000

500,000

500,000

**Workers Compensation Information **3A States: NH

NH BEA-DTTD
100 N. Main Street, Suite 100
Concord, NH 03301

THEGREA-01 MSNELL

Davis & Towle Morrill & Everett, Inc.
115 Airport Road
Concord, NH 03301

Malina Gagnon

mgagnon@davistowle.com

The Hanover Insurance Companies

X
X

X
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NONPROFIT COVER SHEET 

A. Entity Name: Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce  

B. Entity’s Contact Information for Records Requests (e.g., resumes of key personnel; 
audited financial statements): 

49 South Main Street, Suite 104 
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-2508 / bmarceau@concordnhchamber.com

C. List Board of Directors and Affiliations 

Name (Identify any additional role(s) in 
Parentheses)
E.g., John Doe (President)

Affiliations

*attached as a separate document  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D. List Key Personnel (Resumes must be available upon request to the person(s) listed in 
section B or may be attached):  

Name Role Annual Salary Amount Paid From 
This Contract 

Bryanna Marceau President & CEO $95,000 $0
(resume attached)   
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DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL ACTIVITIES INVOLVING THE STATE OF NEW 
HAMPSHIRE OR ANOTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITY

E. Check one of the following:

[ X ] The entity is not currently or has not been party to any legal proceeding involving the 
State of New Hampshire (or any agency or subdivision thereof) or any other state/federal 
government entity before any adjudicative body in any jurisdiction OR 

[  ] The entity is or has been party to one or more legal proceedings as set forth above. 
Identify the jurisdiction, court or other adjudicative body, case number, and briefly 
describe the nature of the proceeding (Attached extra sheet if necessary). 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS UNIT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

F. Check one of the following: 

[ X ] is registered and in good standing with the New Hampshire Department of Justice 
Charitable Trusts Unit (** see note below) or has submitted a complete application for 
registration to the Charitable Trusts Unit and is awaiting a registration determination OR 

[ ] is not required to register with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is neither tax-exempt 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code nor engages in charitable 
solicitations in the State of New Hampshire OR

[  ] is exempt from registration with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is a federal or state 
government, agency, or subdivision or is a religious organization, an integrated auxiliary 
of a religious organization, or is a convention or association of churches. 

** Note: Attached screen shot from the DOJ Registered Charities List found at: 

https://mm.nh.gov/files/uploads/doj/remote-docs/registered-charities.pdf 
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FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

G. Check one the following:

[ ] The organization hired an outside firm to audit its financial statements or to prepare
GAAP-compliant financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year. If so, 
please ensure that the financial statements and audit results are available to be requested 
from the contact listed on Page 1 (audited financials may be attached)  OR 

[  ] The above does not apply, but the organization filed an IRS Form 990 or Form 990-EZ
for its most recently completed fiscal year. Please attach that IRS Form 990 or Form 990-
EZ to the submission. (Form 990 Schedule B is not required) OR 

[ ] If neither of the above apply, complete the Income Statement and Balance Sheet below
with the following basic financial information from the organization’s most
recently completed fiscal year: 

1. INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 

Grants $

Donations $

Program 
Services
Revenue

$ 

Interest & 
Dividends

$

All other 
Revenue

$ 

Total Revenue $

Expenses 

Compensation of 
officers, directors, 
and key personnel

$ 

Other salaries &
wages 

$ 

Payroll taxes & 
employee benefits 

$ 

Occupancy, rent, 
utilities, and 
insurance 

$ 

Printing, 
publications, postage, 
office supplies, and IT 

$ 

All other expenses $

Total Expenses $
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2. BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Cash & Equivalents $ 

Investments $ 

Real Estate (less any 
depreciation) 

$

Other Property & 
Equipment (less any 
depreciation) 

$ 

Pledges, grants, 
accounts receivable 

$ 

All other assets $ 

Total Assets $ 

Liabilities

Accounts Payable
$ 

Loans Payable
 

$ 

All other liabilities $

Total Liabilities $





WWW.CONCORDNHCHAMBER.COM

Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce Mission Statement

The Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce develops economic 

opportunities, strengthens the business climate and enhances the 

quality of life in the Capital Region.



GREATER CONCORD
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

2025-2026 Board Terms 1/28/2026  1:07 PM

OFFICERS

Chair Darragh Madden Irish Electric

Chair Elect Jim Bouley Dennehy and Bouley

Treasurer Andrew Luce Mason + Rich
Secretary David Segal Sanel Napa

President Bryanna Marceau Gr Concord COC

DIRECTORS TERMS EXPIRING 2026
* Jim Doremus Riverbend Mental Health

Emily Ricard Machias Bank
* Angie Lane Red River Theaters
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FORM NUMBER G-1 (version 11/2021) 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby 
Mutually agree as follows: 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

I Identification and Definitions 
1.1. State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address 

!Department of Business and Economic Affairs 100 N. Main St, Suite 100, Concord, NH 03301 

1.3. Grantee Name 1.4. Grantee Address 
Greater Monadnock Collaborative 48 Central Square, Keene, NH 03431
1.5 Grantee Phone# 1.6. Account Number 1.7. Completion Date 1.8. Grant Limitation 
603-352-4714 201300001500590 612512026 $6,120.50 

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number 
Michelle Cruz 603-271-2665 
If Grantee is a municipality or village district: "By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public 
meetine: reauirement for acceotance of this e:rant includin ifannlicable RSA 31:95-b." 

1.1 � Grantee Signature 1 1.12. Name & Title of Grantee Signor 1 
M11 J\ .,1�., � :fv\1e S/nr'l"l7, .. \ ?'((':),-rlP,11\;- Jc(f---O 

Gra'Jtee Signature 2 (J Name & Title of Grantee Signor 2 
NIA NIA 

Grantee Signature 3 Name & Title of Grantee Signor 3 
NIA NIA 

1.13 State Agency Signature(s) 1.14. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s) 

r - James Key-Wallace, Commissioner 
1.1 . Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (ifG & C approval required) 

By: Attorney, On: I I 

1.16. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable) 

By: On: I I 

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting
through the Agency identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as "the State"), the Grantee
identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as "the Grantee"), shall perform that work identified and
more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT 8 (the scope of work
being hereinafter referred to as "the Project").

Page I of3 Initial� 
Date�

3/5/26









 CERTIFICATE

 

 

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that GREATER MONADNOCK 

COLLABORATIVE is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on March 23, 

1987. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good 

standing as far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 108985

Certificate Number: 0007815004

 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 3rd day of  March A.D. 2026. 

David M. Scanlan 

Secretary of State 

 

State of New Hampshire

Department of State
 





06/24/2025

The Hilb Group New England, LLC

PO Box 606

Keene NH 03431

Mary J Fredette

(603) 283-1235

mfredette@hilbgroup.com

Greater Monadnock Collaborative

48 Central Square

Keene, NH  03431
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Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company 26522
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Employment Practices $1,000,000

Directors & Officers $1,000,000

NH BEA - DTTD

100 North Main St., Suite 100

Concord NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #
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CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX
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PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

AND 
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS� 

REVIEW REPORT 



boster@osterwheeler.com cwheeler@osterwheeler.com blabarre@osterwheeler.com 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS� REVIEW REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
   Greater Monadnock Collaborative: 

We have reviewed the accompanying statements of financial position of the Greater 
Monadnock Collaborative, (a New Hampshire not-for-profit organization) as of September 
30, 2024 and 2023 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 
flows for the years then ended. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to 
management�s financial data and making inquiries of the organization�s management. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of 
an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. 

Management�s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountants� Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review 
Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to 
obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material 
modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe 
that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of the Greater Monadnock Collaborative and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to 
our reviews.  

Report on Supplementary Information 

The accompanying schedules of special events revenues and expenses are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management.  We have not audited or reviewed 
such information and we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance 
on it.  



boster@osterwheeler.com cwheeler@osterwheeler.com blabarre@osterwheeler.com 

Known Departure from Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States 
of America 

As more fully disclosed in Note 11 to the financial statements, the accompanying financial 
statements do not include the accounts of the Greater Keene Chamber of Commerce 
Foundation. Management has determined that the Greater Monadnock Collaborative has a 
controlling financial interest in the Foundation and therefore should consolidate the accounts 
of the Foundation in order to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  Management has not determined the effect of the departure from 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America on the 
accompanying financial statements. 

Accountants� Conclusion 

Based on our reviews, except for the issue noted in the Known Departure from Accounting 
Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of America paragraph, we are not aware 
of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements 
in order for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Keene, New Hampshire 
August 7, 2025 



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $ 148,591 $ 237,484
Trade accounts receivable, net 32,705   23,549
Prepaid expenses 6,944     4,935

Total current assets 188,240 265,968 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost: 215,550 215,550 

Less: accumulated depreciation 127,537 122,360 

Net property and equipment 88,013   93,190  

OTHER ASSETS:
Operating lease right of use assets, net 2,606 4,114     
Security deposit 600        600        

Total other assets 3,206     4,714    

Total assets $ 279,459 $ 363,872 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 39,146 $ 1,270
Accrued payroll -            2,207     
Deferred revenue 13,932   13,932
Current portion of operating lease liability 1,613     1,508     
Current portion of note payable 3,953     4,476     
Other current liabilities 1,650     -            

Total current liabilities 60,294   23,393  

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Operating lease liability, net of current portion 993        2,606     
Note payable, net of current portion 133,826 137,779 

Total long-term liabilities 134,819 140,385 

Total liabilities 195,113 163,778 

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restriction 84,346   200,094 

Total net assets 84,346   200,094 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 279,459 $ 363,872 

2024 2023

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Membership dues $ 245,658 $ 235,550
Special events 169,378 155,840
In-kind contributions -              1,800       
Grants 84,401     82,573     
Profiles, maps and other publications 82,616 58,650
Interest income 281 322
Meetings, seminars and workshops 47,585     30,008     
Rental income 7,200       2,400       
Miscellaneous -              1,474       

Total support and revenue 637,119   568,617   

EXPENSES:
Program services 585,996 612,252

Management and general 166,871   216,914   

Total expenses 752,867   829,166   

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 
WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTION (115,748) (260,549)

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 200,094 460,643   

NET ASSETS, end of year $ 84,346    $ 200,094   

2024 2023

                                        The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)

EXPENSES:

Salaries and wages $ 189,124  $ 91,059    $ 280,183  $ 191,356  $ 92,134    $ 283,490  
Employee benefits 7,888      3,798      11,686    3,399      1,637      5,036      
Payroll taxes 14,945    7,196      22,141    14,731    7,092      21,823    
Profiles, maps, and other publications 142,011  -              142,011  52,955    -              52,955    
Special events 88,370    -              88,370    99,119    -              99,119    
Professional fees 33,334    16,049    49,383    14,706    7,081      21,787    
Occupancy 18,968    9,132      28,100    20,393    9,819      30,212    
Grant expenditures 16,481    7,935      24,416    160,227  77,147    237,374  
Office expenses 12,513    6,025      18,538    4,217      2,031      6,248      
Bad debt 12,140    5,845      17,985    2,633      1,267      3,900      
Telephone and internet 9,474      4,561      14,035    7,852      3,781      11,633    
Meetings, seminars and workshops 9,030      -              9,030      7,866      -              7,866      
Advertising 5,706      2,747      8,453      7,994      3,849      11,843    
Insurance 5,559      2,676      8,235      6,336      3,050      9,386      
Travel and meals 5,114      2,463      7,577      2,001      963         2,964      
Miscellaneous 4,086      1,967      6,053      4,893      2,356      7,249      
Depreciation 3,494      1,683      5,177      3,494      1,683      5,177      
Dues and subscriptions 2,915      1,403      4,318      2,814      1,355      4,169      
Board expenses and community relations 2,673      1,287      3,960      227         109         336         
Interest 2,171      1,045      3,216      2,453      1,181      3,634      
In-kind expenses -              -              -              1,800      -              1,800      

Equipment rental -              -              -              786         379         1,165      

Total expenses $ 585,996  $ 166,871  $ 752,867  $ 612,252  $ 216,914  $ 829,166  

Total Total

2024

Program Management 
Services and General

2023

Program
Services and General

Management 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets $ (115,748) $ (260,549) 

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 5,177       5,177       
(Increase) decrease in the following assets:

Trade accounts receivable (9,156)     (9,504)     
Prepaid expenses (2,009)     -               

Increase (decrease) in the following liabilities:
Accounts payable 37,876    (4,258)     
Accrued payroll (2,207)     1,668       
Other current liabilities 1,650       -               

Total adjustments 31,331    (6,917)     

Net cash flows from operating activities (84,417)   (267,466) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Principal payments on note payable (4,476)     (3,417)     

Net cash flows from financing activities (4,476)     (3,417)     

NET CHANGE IN CASH (88,893)   (270,883) 

CASH, beginning of year 237,484  508,367 

CASH, end of year $ 148,591  $ 237,484 

Supplemental data:
 Cash paid during the year for interest $ 3,216       $ 3,634      

Noncash contributions received for special events $ -              $ 1,800      

2024 2023

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
(See Independent Accountants� Review Report) 

 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary of significant accounting policies: 

Purpose � The Greater Monadnock Collaborative (the Chamber) is a New Hampshire 
nonprofit organization.  The Chamber was incorporated to advance the commercial, 
industrial, educational, cultural, recreational, and general welfare of the Monadnock Region 
of Southwest New Hampshire.  The Chamber accomplishes this by providing information 
about, and stimulating activity in, the region. 
  
Basis of presentation � The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting.  All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted 
use unless specifically restricted by the donor.  Non-cash contributions are recorded at fair 
market value on the date of donation.  Income earned on net assets, including net realized 
appreciation on investments, is reflected as a change in net assets without donor restrictions 
or net assets with donor restrictions in accordance with donor stipulations. 

 
Amounts related to the Chamber�s financial position and activities are reported in two classes 
of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and not 
subject to donor or certain grantor restrictions.  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed 
time or purpose restrictions.  Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction 
expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is 
accomplished.  When a donor restriction expires the net assets are reclassified as net assets 
without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released 
from restrictions.  Some net assets with donor restrictions include a stipulation that assets 
provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the Chamber to 
expend the income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional 
donor-imposed stipulations or a board-approved spending policy. Restricted contributions 
that are received and utilized in accordance with donor stipulations in the same year are 
reported as contributions without donor restrictions.  The Chamber follows a similar policy 
for investment return on these funds.  

Use of estimates � The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and cash equivalents � The majority of the Chamber�s cash is held in regional 
commercial banks and consists of checking and savings accounts.  Cash in these banks at 
times has exceeded coverage provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. For 
purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Chamber considers all liquid investments with 
a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
(See Independent Accountants� Review Report) 

 

 
 

Trade accounts receivable � The Chamber provides for losses on accounts receivable using 
the allowance method. The allowance is based on experience and other circumstances, which 
may affect the ability of organizations to meet their obligations. It is the Chamber�s policy to 
charge off uncollectible accounts receivable when management determines the receivable 
will not be collected.  Management determined that no allowance for doubtful accounts was 
necessary as of September 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Property and equipment � All acquisitions of property and equipment with estimated useful 
lives in excess of one year are capitalized.    Property and equipment are carried at cost or, if 
donated, at the approximate fair value at the date of donation.  The Chamber charges to 
expenses annual amounts of depreciation which allocate the cost of operating property and 
equipment over their estimated useful lives.    For depreciable assets, the Chamber uses the 
straight-line method to compute depreciation.  The ranges of estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 
 
     Years 
 Building and improvements     10-39 
 Furnishings and equipment      3-7 

Repairs and maintenance are expensed when incurred and betterments are capitalized.  
Assets sold or otherwise disposed of are removed from the accounts, along with the related 
depreciation allowances, and any gain or loss is recognized. 

Depreciation expense was $5,177 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Agency funds � Agency funds are administered by the Chamber in a fiduciary capacity for 
downtown property owners, merchants, business consortiums, or other associations.  

Contributions and grant revenues � Contributions, including promises to give, are considered 
conditional or unconditional, depending on the nature and existence of any donor or grantor 
conditions. A contribution or promise to give contains a donor or grantor condition when 
both of the following are present: (1) An explicit identification of a barrier, that is more than 
trivial, that must be overcome before the revenue can be earned and recognized (2) An 
implicit right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a donor or grantor�s 
obligation to transfer assets promised, if the condition is not met. Conditional contributions 
are recognized when the barrier(s) to entitlement are overcome. Unconditional contributions 
are recognized as revenue when received.  

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net 
assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized.  
All other donor-restricted contributions are recorded as increases in net assets with temporary 
or permanent donor restriction depending on the nature of the restrictions.  When a restriction 
expires, net assets with temporary donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restriction. 



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
(See Independent Accountants� Review Report) 

 

 
 

Grants are either recorded as contributions or exchange transactions based on criteria 
contained in the grant award. Grant awards that are contributions are evaluated for conditions 
and recognized as revenue when conditions in the award are satisfied. Unconditional awards 
are recognized as revenue when the award is received. Amounts received in which conditions 
have not been met are reported as a refundable advance liability. Grant awards that are 
exchange transactions are those in which the resource provider or grantor receives a 
commensurate value in exchange for goods or services transferred. There were no grants or 
awards that were considered exchange transactions during the years ended September 30, 
2024 and 2023. 

 
Revenues and revenue recognition � Revenues from program fees are recognized in the 
period in which the fees are earned.  Performance obligations are satisfied at the end of the 
period through which annual dues are paid for memberships, or the period when an event 
takes place. Rental income is recognized when the performance obligation of providing the 
rental space is satisfied. Deferred revenue results from fees received in advance of the period 
in which they were earned.  

Income taxes � The Chamber is a not-for-profit corporation as described in Section 501(c)(6) 
of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal income taxes.  In addition, The 
Chamber has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 
509(a)(2). The Chamber has evaluated its significant tax positions, including their tax-
exempt status, and determined that they do not need to recognize a liability for any uncertain 
tax positions for interest, penalties or potential taxes.  Accordingly, no provision for income 
taxes is required.  The Chamber�s annual return filing (Forms 990) remains subject to 
examination by major tax jurisdictions for the standard three-year statute of limitations. 

 
In-kind donations � Contributions of nonfinancial assets and materials are recorded as 
contributions at their estimated fair values at the date of donation. Contributions of services 
are recognized when they are received if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial 
assets or (b) required specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, 
and would typically need to be purchased if not donated.  The Chamber pays for most 
services requiring specific expertise.  However, many individuals volunteer their time and 
perform a variety of tasks that assist the Chamber with specific programs and various 
committee assignments. 
 
Advertising � The Chamber expenses the cost of advertising as incurred.  Advertising 
expense amounted to $8,453 and $11,843 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
(See Independent Accountants� Review Report) 

 

 
 

Functional allocation of expense � The costs of providing the various program and 
supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of 
Activities.  The Statements of Functional Expenses present the natural classification detail of 
expenses by function.  Expenses are charged to programs and supporting services on the 
basis of periodic expense reviews and management estimates.  Expenses directly attributable 
to a specific functional area of the Chamber are reported as expenses of those functional 
areas.  Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly 
identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction 
of the Chamber. 

Accounting pronouncements adopted � In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, 
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (Topic 326). ASU 2016-13 requires 
a financial asset measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected 
to be collected. Thus, the income statement will reflect the measurement of credit losses for 
newly recognized financial assets as well as the expected increases or decreases of expected 
credit losses that have taken place during the period. ASU 2016-13 is effective for the 
Chamber�s year ending September 30, 2024. The Chamber has determined that this will not 
have any effects on its financial position, results or operations, cash flows, or disclosures.  

 
 
2. Liquidity:  

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the Statement of Financial Position date, comprise the 
following: 

2024 2023
Financial Assets:

Cash $ 148,591 $ 237,484 
Trade accounts receivable 32,705   23,549   

Total financial assets available within one year $ 181,296 $ 261,033  

The Chamber maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its 
general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.  



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 
(See Independent Accountants� Review Report) 

 

 
 
3. Property and equipment: 

Property consisted of the following as of September 30: 

2024 2023

Land $ 17,180   $ 17,180   
Buildings and improvements 175,578 175,578 
Furniture and equipment 22,792   22,792   

215,550 215,550 
Less: accumulated depreciation 127,537 122,360 

Total $ 88,013   $ 93,190    

4.   Net assets with donor restrictions:   

At September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Chamber had no net assets with donor restrictions.    

5.   Long-term debt: 

The following are the details of long-term debt as of September 30: 
 

2024 2023

Note payable to the Small Business Administration,
  secured by all business assets, with interest only
  accruing through June 2021 at 2.75%.  The note 
  is then payable in monthly installments of $641,
  including interest at 2.75%, through June 2050. $ 137,779 $ 142,255

Less: current portion 3,953     4,476     

$ 133,826 $ 137,779 
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Maturities of long-term debt in years subsequent to September 30, 2024 are as follows: 
 

2025 (current portion) $ 3,953
2026 4,063     
2027 4,176     
2028 4,292     
2029 4,412     
2030 and thereafter 116,883 

$ 137,779  
 

 
6.   Related party transactions: 

There were no services provided by Board members for the years ended September 30, 2024 
and 2023. 

7.   Gifts in-kind: 

For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets 
recognized within the Statements of Activities consisted of the following: 

2024 2023

Event sponsorship $ -         $ 1,800 

$ -         $ 1,800  

The Chamber recognizes contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue, including event 
sponsorship. Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-
imposed restrictions.  
 
Contributed event sponsorship was donated towards putting on one of the Chamber�s large 
fundraising events, which was the golf classic.  In valuing the event sponsorship, the 
Chamber estimated the fair market value on the basis of estimates of wholesale values that 
would be received for selling similar products in the United States. 
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8.   Leased facilities: 

An operating lease agreement is in place from the leasing of a portion of the Chamber�s 
office space to a local business. The initial lease term is three years, commencing July 2023, 
with renewal options available. Base rent paid is $600 per month.  Net rental income for the 
fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was $7,200 and $2,400, respectively.  
 
Depreciation expense for assets subject to the operating lease is calculated on the straight-
line method over the asset�s estimated useful life (Note 1).  Depreciation expense relating to 
these assets held was $1,818 for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Total cost and accumulated depreciation for the facilities being leased at September 30: 
 

2024 2023

Building $ 70,921 $ 70,921 
Less: accumulated depreciation 55,146 53,327 

   Net book value of facilities $ 15,775 $ 17,594  
 

The following is a summary of minimum future lease payments to be received: 
 

2025 $ 7,200   
2026 5,400   

$ 12,600  
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9.   Right of use asset: 

The following is a summary of changes in the right-of-use assets on the Statement of 
Financial Position as of September 30, 2024: 
 

Right-of-use assets:
Toshiba copier - operating lease $ 5,525   $ -          $ -          $ 5,525   

Total operating lease right-of-use assets 5,525   -          -          5,525   
Less: accumulated amortization for:

Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,411   1,508   -          2,919   

Total right-of-use assets, net $ 4,114   $ (1,508) $ -          $ 2,606   

Balance
9/30/2023 Additions Reductions 9/30/2024

Balance

 
 

The following is a summary of changes in the right-of-use assets on the Statement of 
Financial Position as of September 30, 2023: 
 

Right-of-use assets:
Office space - operating lease $ -          $ 7,550   $ -          $ (7,550) $ -          
Toshiba copier - operating lease -          5,525   -          -          5,525   

Total operating lease right-of-use assets -          13,075 -          (7,550) 5,525   
Less: accumulated amortization for:

Operating lease right-of-use assets -          -          8,961  (7,550) 1,411   

Total right-of-use assets, net $ -         $ 13,075 $ (8,961) $ -          $ 4,114   

Balance Balance
9/30/2022 Additions Reductions 9/30/202310/1/2022

Adoption

 
Refer to Note 10 for the related lease information.  

10. Commitments: 

The Chamber leases a copier under a 5-year operating lease, with payments of $145 per 
month.  This lease ends in April 2026.  
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On October 1, 2021, the Chamber entered into a lease agreement for their Peterborough, NH 
location. This was a two-year lease that ended September 30, 2023 and had a base payment 
of $600 per month.  The rent shall increase annually by the percentage increase that reflects 
the increase in the U.S. Bureau of Statistics, Consumer Price Index. This lease was not 
renewed.  

Because the Chamber is reasonably certain to exercise the renewal options of the relevant 
lease for the foreseeable future, which extends past one year, and the lease does not transfer 
ownership, ASU 2016-02 requires the lessee to recognize a lease liability and an intangible 
right of use asset. These amounts are reported on the Statement of Net Position at September 
30, 2024 and 2023 (refer to Note 9 for details). In order to convey the commitment due to the 
full lease with the expectation of utilizing the renewal terms of the lease, the calculations per 
ASU 2016-02 were calculated to include the renewal periods in the present value calculation. 
The implicit interest rate used for this calculation was the federal prime rate at the 
implementation date of  the right-of-use asset, plus 0.5%. 

With an implicit interest rate of 6.75%, the present value of the lease liability as of 
September 30, 2024 was $2,606. Total lease payments during the year ended September 30, 
2024 were as follows: 

Interest Principal Total

2024 $ 567    $ 8,961   $ 9,528  

The future minimum lease commitments are as follows: 

Interest Principal Total

2025 (current portion) $ 127    $ 1,613   $ 1,740 
2026 22      993      1,015 

$ 149   $ 2,606  $ 2,755  

11. Related foundation - known departure from generally accepted accounting principles: 

 On June 20, 1996, the Chamber incorporated the Greater Monadnock Collaborative 
Foundation (the Foundation).  The Foundation has obtained exemption from federal income 
tax as a charitable organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3). 
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 The Foundation was created to provide a means to support and carry out charitable and 

educational activities within the Greater Keene Area.  A summary of the Foundation�s 
transactions for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 on the cash basis of 
accounting are as follows: 

 

Receipts:
Contributions and grants $ 117,350 $ 13,934 
Other program and miscellaneous 1,700     -

119,050 13,934

Disbursements:
Other program and miscellaneous (7,155)    (9,855)  

(7,155)    (9,855)  

Excess receipts (disbursements) 111,895 4,079   

Cash balance, beginning of year 13,372   9,293  

Cash balance, end of year $ 125,267 $ 13,372

20232024

 
 

Management has determined that the Greater Monadnock Collaborative has a controlling 
financial interest in the Foundation.  A controlling financial interest is defined as a direct or 
indirect ownership of a majority voting interest in another not-for-profit entity.  In this case 
several directors of the Chamber also hold executive positions on the board of directors of 
the Foundation.  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States consolidation is required based on the existence of a controlling financial interest.  
 
Management has chosen not to consolidate this entity as of September 30, 2024 and 2023.  
The effect of not consolidating this entity has not been determined.  
 
 

12. Subsequent events:  

In preparing these financial statements, the Chamber has evaluated events and transactions 
for potential recognition or disclosure through August 7, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.  No material events have occurred since September 
30, 2024, that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.  
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13. Reclassifications: 

Certain items have been reclassified in the prior year financial statements to conform with the 
current year presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on net assets or changes in 
net assets as previously reported.  



GREATER MONADNOCK COLLABORATIVE
SCHEDULES OF SPECIAL EVENTS REVENUES AND EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023
(See Independent Accountants' Review Report)

Expenses Expenses

SPECIAL EVENTS:
Annual Gala $ 65,135 $ 37,279 $ 27,856  $ 80,200 $ 42,403 $ 37,797   

Golf Classic 39,460   10,882   28,578  49,375   25,420   23,955   

September Sweeps 6,405     2,771     3,634    9,795     2,913     6,882     

Glow Ball Golf 7,785     3,840     3,945    6,750     5,786     964        

Peak into Peterborough 32,638 17,480   15,158 -             -             -             

Business to Business events 10,675   7,501     3,174    10,710   7,122     3,588     

Other special events 7,280     8,617     (1,337)  810        17,275   (16,465)  

$ 169,378 $ 88,370   $ 81,008  $ 157,640 $ 100,919 $ 56,721   

Revenues Net Net

2024

Revenues

2023
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 CERTIFICATE

 

 

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that LACONIA MOTORCYCLE 

WEEK ASSOCIATION, INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on 

May 21, 1993. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in 

good standing as far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 189756

Certificate Number: 0007447987

 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 6th day of  January A.D. 2026. 

David M. Scanlan 

Secretary of State 

 

State of New Hampshire

Department of State
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NONPROFIT COVER SHEET 

A. Entity Name: Laconia Motorcycle Week Association  

B. Entity’s Contact Information for Records Requests (e.g., resumes of key personnel; 
audited financial statements): 

Jennifer Anderson 603-387-6628 | info@laconiamcweek.com | Board Secretary 
Charlie St. Clair 603-387-5944 | bogart8321@icloud.com

C. List Board of Directors and Affiliations 

Name (Identify any additional role(s) in 
Parentheses)
E.g., John Doe (President)

Affiliations

Cynthia Makris (President) Naswa Resort  
 

Phil Warren (Treasurer) (Vice President) Individual 
 

Robert Ames Half Moon Enterprises 
 

David McGrath NH Motor Speedway
 

Jon Hildreth City of Laconia (Councilor for Ward 1)
 

Ryan Cardella Weirs Action Committee 
 

Nick Tamposi Individual 
 

Judie Milner Town of Meredith 
 

Jack Handley Individual

D. List Key Personnel (Resumes must be available upon request to the person(s) listed in 
section B or may be attached): 

Name Role Annual Salary Amount Paid From 
This Contract 

Charlie St. Clair Executive Director $50,444 
Jennifer Anderson Deputy Director $50,444 
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DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL ACTIVITIES INVOLVING THE STATE OF NEW 
HAMPSHIRE OR ANOTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITY

E. Check one of the following:

[X ] The entity is not currently or has not been party to any legal proceeding involving the 
State of New Hampshire (or any agency or subdivision thereof) or any other state/federal 
government entity before any adjudicative body in any jurisdiction OR 

[  ] The entity is or has been party to one or more legal proceedings as set forth above. 
Identify the jurisdiction, court or other adjudicative body, case number, and briefly 
describe the nature of the proceeding (Attached extra sheet if necessary). 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS UNIT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

F. Check one of the following: 

[  ] is registered and in good standing with the New Hampshire Department of Justice 
Charitable Trusts Unit (** see note below) or has submitted a complete application for 
registration to the Charitable Trusts Unit and is awaiting a registration determination OR 

[ X ] is not required to register with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is neither tax-exempt 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code nor engages in charitable 
solicitations in the State of New Hampshire OR

[  ] is exempt from registration with the Charitable Trusts Unit because it is a federal or state 
government, agency, or subdivision or is a religious organization, an integrated auxiliary 
of a religious organization, or is a convention or association of churches. 

** Note: Attached screen shot from the DOJ Registered Charities List found at: 

https://mm.nh.gov/files/uploads/doj/remote-docs/registered-charities.pdf 
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FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

G. Check one the following: 

[  ] The organization hired an outside firm to audit its financial statements or to prepare 
GAAP-compliant financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year. If so, 
please ensure that the financial statements and audit results are available to be requested 
from the contact listed on Page 1 (audited financials may be attached)  OR 

[ X ] The above does not apply, but the organization filed an IRS Form 990 or Form 990-EZ
for its most recently completed fiscal year. Please attach that IRS Form 990 or Form 990-
EZ to the submission. (Form 990 Schedule B is not required) OR 

[  ] If neither of the above apply, complete the Income Statement and Balance Sheet below 
with the following basic financial information from the organization’s most recently 
completed fiscal year: 

1. INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 

Grants $

Donations $

Program 
Services
Revenue

$ 

Interest & 
Dividends

$

All other 
Revenue

$ 

Total Revenue $

Expenses 

Compensation of 
officers, directors, 
and key personnel

$ 

Other salaries &
wages 

$ 

Payroll taxes & 
employee benefits 

$ 

Occupancy, rent, 
utilities, and 
insurance 

$ 

Printing, 
publications, postage, 
office supplies, and IT 

$ 

All other expenses $

Total Expenses $
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2. BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Cash & Equivalents $ 

Investments $ 

Real Estate (less any 
depreciation) 

$

Other Property & 
Equipment (less any 
depreciation) 

$ 

Pledges, grants, 
accounts receivable 

$ 

All other assets $ 

Total Assets $ 

Liabilities

Accounts Payable
$ 

Loans Payable
 

$ 

All other liabilities $

Total Liabilities $
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Professional Profile 
Engaged community leader eager to continue facilitating life-long learning that may extend from the 
academic arena to the greater community.  With a unique blend of educational experience and 
extensive community leadership, I embrace opportunities to collaborate on objectives that encompass 
all aspects of learning, service, and inspiring community engagement.     

Education 
2014    Ed.D- Learning, Leadership, & Community.   Plymouth State University 
2010    CAGS – Educational Leadership.  Plymouth State University 
2004    MSW – Social Work.  University of New Hampshire 
2001    BA- Psychology.  University of New Hampshire at Manchester 

University/College Teaching Experience 
Plymouth State University, Plymouth, NH  
2022 – Present, Department of Psychology | Assistant Professor of Practice  
2011 -  2022, Department of Psychology | Teaching Lecturer 
2010 – 2019, Department of English | Teaching Lecturer 
Teaching fall and spring semesters for the following courses: Introduction to General 
Psychology, Research Methods & Statistics, Social Psychology, Adulthood & Aging, Lifespan 
Development, Personality and from 2010 to 2019, Cluster Composition.  In 2025, I developed a 
two-credit course, Emerging Adulthood, to be taught in the fall of 2025.  Courses are taught in 
traditional, hybrid/blended format, and 100% online.  Courses utilize Canvas as the learning 
management system. 

Lakes Region Community College, Laconia, NH  
2004- Present, Department of Social Work & Liberal Arts 
Instructing courses for the fall, winter, spring, and summer semesters within both departments for 
students working towards an Associate Degree.  Courses are taught in the traditional, 
hybrid/blended format, and 100% online.  Fluent in Canvas as the learning management systems.  
Courses include: Introduction to Psychology, Chemical Dependency, Children, Youth, & 
Families, Learning & Behavior, Supportive Communication Skills, Educational Psychology, 
Human, Growth, & Development, Crisis Psychology, and College Essentials. 

Research Experience 
2014 – Doctoral Thesis, Online Adult Learner Views of Andragogy  
Conducted hermeneutic, phenomenological research to determine the elements of an ideal course 
for adult learners enrolled in asynchronous online degree programs as expressed by those 
currently enrolled in such programs.  Published dissertation, August 2014: An Investigation of the 
Perceptions of Adult Learners in an Asynchronous Online Degree Program Related to the 
Presence or Absence of the Principles of Andragogy.   

2013-2014, Research Externship, Granite State College  
Utilized qualitative research methods to investigate faculty perceptions, instruction, and course 
design related to andragogy in online learning environments.  

2010-2015 – Program Evaluator, SAHE/RSEEC   
Served as co-Program Evaluator for the State Agency for Higher Education (SAHE) Rural School 
Educator Effectiveness Collaborative.  This grant led by primary investigator, Dr. Cheryl Baker, 
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was focused on methods related to increasing teacher effectiveness in NH rural schools.  
Responsible for collecting, interpreting and analyzing data throughout the course of the grant to 
evaluate effectiveness relating to the program goals by employing the Utilization-Focused 
Evaluation method.  Responsibilities include presenting evaluations to the NH Department of 
Education.   

2009-2015 – Primary Investigator, Writing at PSU  
Principle investigator for Dr. Elliott Gruner, of the English Department at Plymouth State 
University.  This research was a longitudinal study focused on how, when, and from whom PSU 
students learn to write.  Responsible for conducting quarterly interviews and surveys, collecting 
writing samples, and collaborating on data analysis for each of the six years of the study.   

2008 – Co-Author, Images of America: “Laconia Motorcycle Week”   
Researched the history of the oldest national motorcycle rally in the United States, Laconia 
Motorcycle Week.  Subsequently published Images of America: “Laconia Motorcycle Week” 
through Arcadia Publishing.  The book outlined the history of the 86-year event with over 200 
photos and captions. 

Professional Experience 
2017-2020 – Dissertation Committee Member.  McClellan, Katherine (2020).  A Qualitative 
Study on How Licensed-Tracked Females Graduates from a Maritime Academy have Advanced 
Professionally.   

2017-2018 - Dissertation Committee Member.  Bagley, Charles (2018).  An Evaluation of the 
70:20:10 Framework for Evidence of Research Based Learning Theories and Practices.   

2016-2018 – Acting/Interim Executive Director, Belknap Mill Society 
Served as the management leader of the Belknap Mill Society responsible for the overall strategic 
and operational growth of the organization to ensure the historic preservation of the Belknap Mill 
and its commitment to cultural heritage in the arts, education and civic engagement.   

1998-Present – Deputy Director, Laconia Motorcycle Week Association  
Collaborate with local and state officials, elected leaders, and public safety to implement 
programs related to tourism in the State of NH and organize the nation’s oldest motorcycle rally 
through a non-profit association.   

2007-2008 - Academic Counselor, Lakes Region Community College   
Served as the interim academic counselor.  Duties included meeting with current and potential 
students to help them navigate class schedules and registration.  Particularly responsible for 
general studies and pre-nursing students.  Also organized nursing informational sessions at the 
college.    

2003-2004 – Social Worker, New Hampshire Hospital 
Advanced MSW internship in the neuropsychiatry unit working with people with developmental 
disabilities and psychiatric illnesses.  Skills included advocating for patients’ rights, working in a 
fast-paced and team-oriented environment, and facilitating treatment and discharge.   
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2002-2003 – Social Worker, Child and Family Services 
MSW Internship in a collaboration with Child and Family Services, Casey Family Services, and 
an out-of-school youth program.  This effort involved working with after-school programs, 
student enrichment activities, and student tutoring programs.  Created and implemented new 
youth committees.   

2001-2002 - AmeriCorp*VISTA Member 
Dedicated service to the domestic Peace Corp program, AmeriCorp*VISTA in order to enhance 
diversity and education within the University System of NH, specifically throughout the greater 
Manchester area.  Worked as a liaison between faculty, students, and community organizations to 
enhance service-learning programming to incorporate all department disciplines at UNHM.   

Presentations & Professional Development 
2023 – Participant, “Cultivating Undergraduate Student Motivation”.  This course focused 
on using practical strategies to foster a positive and engaging learning environment based on the 
fundamental elements of Self-Determination Theory, including autonomy, competence and 
relatedness.   

2020 – Participant, “HELM: Humanities Education Learning Modules” 
Online educational training offered through the University of New Hampshire for USNH & 
CCSNH faculty focused on creating robust digital humanities work.  Focused on foundational 
thinking, curriculum design and copyright/fair-use guidance.   

2020 – Participant, “FUSION Course” 
Presented by Maine Campus Compact, the Fusion Course utilizes the community-based learning 
pedagogy as a way to foster student engagement and tie this learning to civic importance in 
remote classroom settings.  Fusion provides critical online instruction for faculty eager to give 
students hands-on, real-world experience to strengthen learning, create connections to the larger 
community, and improve student retention rates.  

2020 – Participant, “ACE Framework Workshop”  
The workshop was offered by the Open Learning & Teaching Collaborative through Plymouth 
State University orients faculty to a course design process squarely centered on pedagogy and 
students, rather than on technology tools, modalities, or one-size-fits-all solutions.  Training 
focuses on adaptability, connection and equity.   

2018 – Presenter, “Leadership Lakes Region” 
Invited to speak to local leaders regarding the economic impact of tourism on the state’s economy. 

2018 – Presenter, “Change Behavior & Wellness” 
Participated in a wellness workshop for Laconia School District teachers and staff on the principles 
of behavior change on stress and health.   

2015 - Poster Presentation, “Graduate Reception & Research Symposium” 
Participated in a poster session at PSU showcasing the results of dissertation research, An 
Investigation of the Perceptions of Adult Learners in an Asynchronous Online Degree Program 
Related to the Presence or Absence of the Principles of Andragogy.   
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2014 – Presenter, “Spotlight on Faculty”  
Invited to present at PSU’s Spotlight on Faculty related to learning technologies and online 
education.   

2013 – Co-Presenter, “Chemical Dependency Community Forum” 
Collaborated with a fellow faculty member from LRCC to investigate chemical dependency issues 
in the Lakes Region to educate and support community business leaders and family members 
through a community forum. 

2012 – Co-Presenter, “Online Research Seminar”  
Assisted Dr. Elliott Gruner in a presentation related to online learning and teaching for PSU’s 
Center for Excellence in Teaching & Learning. 

2011 – Co-Presenter, “Writing & Learning”   
Presented a seminar on the impact of writing and learning for college students as part of PSU’s 
Faculty Week Research Presentations with Dr. Elliott Gruner. 

2010 – Co-Presenter, “Writing at PSU”   
Invited to present preliminary results of a longitudinal research study for Principle Investigator, Dr. 
Elliott Gruner for the Council of Chairs at PSU.   

2010- Poster Presentation, “Graduate Reception & Research Symposium” 
Participated in a poster session at PSU related to program evaluation for the Rural School Educator 
Effectiveness Collaboration.   

2009 – Co-Presenter, “Teaching Composition”.   
Shared in a group focus session related to teaching composition for the Center for Excellence in 
Teaching & Learning focused on college students at PSU.   

Distinctions 
2025 – Awarded the Presidents’ Good Steward Award from the Education Alliance for New 
Hampshire for servant leadership and community impact. 
2022 – PSU Certificate of Recognition for “going above and beyond in the Fall 2022 semester” 
2014 – Recognition of appreciation from Senator Jeanne Shaheen 
Recognized for “efforts in community leadership in NH.” 
2012 – Citation of Recognition from Governor John Lynch 
Recognized for “extraordinary contribution to NH Tourism.” 
2006 – Award from A-B Recycling 
Recognized for “environmental stewardship and exemplary recycling efforts.” 

Memberships & Activities 
2024-Present, Co-Chair of Psi Chi | PSU Chapter  
2023-Present, Member of the PSU Promotion, Tenure, and Evaluation Advisory Group 
2023-Present, Co-Chair of the PSU Psychology Club. 
2022-Present, Vice-Chair of the Laconia School Board. 
2020-Present, Member of the Board of Directors for the Belknap Economic Development 
Council.   
2018-Present, Immediate Past President of the Board of Directors for Rotary Club of Laconia. 
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2018-2024, Founding Member and Secretary of the Board of Directors for Lakes Region Cancer 
Support. 
2015-2024, Co-Chair of the Board of Directors for the Belknap Mill Society. 
2002- Present, Co-Host, Lakes Region Public Access show, “Today in Focus”. 
2017-2021, Steering Committee Member for the “Industrial Evolution” Capital Campaign for the 
Belknap Mill. 
2006- 2019, Member of the LRCC Human Services Advisory Committee.  
2004- Present, Member of the Christopher Arre Scholarship Committee, UNH. 
2017-2019, Member of the LRCC Distance Learning Committee. 
2014-2015, Proposal reviewer for presentations at the Doctoral Conference in Leadership and 
Learning at Rivier University, Nashua, NH.   



Charlie St. Clair

Professional Summary 

Experienced executive, public servant, and community leader with more than three decades of 
leadership in nonprofit management, economic development, media, and state government. 
Widely recognized for contributions to tourism promotion, historic preservation, and public 
service, with a strong background in legislative leadership, community planning, and public 
engagement. 

Professional Experience 

Executive Director | Laconia Motorcycle Week Association (LMWA) | Laconia, NH 
1991 – Present 

Provides executive leadership for one of the oldest and most internationally recognized
motorcycle rallies in the United States.
Oversees strategic planning, marketing, sponsorship development, community relations,
and public safety coordination.
Serves as a key liaison between municipal leaders, state agencies, law enforcement,
tourism partners, and private sponsors.
Plays a central role in promoting regional economic development and tourism in the
Lakes Region of New Hampshire.

Owner | Laconia Antique Center | Laconia, NH 
2010 - Present 

Owns and operates a downtown antique business focused on preservation, curation, and
resale of historic artifacts.
Supports local economic vitality and heritage tourism through small business leadership.

Talk Show Co-Host | Today in Focus | Lakes Region Public Access Television
1999 - Present 

Co-hosts a weekly, hour-long public affairs program with Jennifer Anderson.
Covers local and national issues, community events, and political discourse, including
election coverage.
Engages community members, policymakers, and subject-matter experts in thoughtful
dialogue.



Public Service & Leadership

Mayor
City of Laconia, NH 
September 2025 – January 2026 

 Served as chief elected official, providing leadership during municipal decision-making 
and community initiatives. 

New Hampshire State Representative
District 5 
2017 – 2020; 2022 - Present

 Represents constituents of District 5 in the New Hampshire State House. 
Serves on the Transportation Committee, contributing to statewide policy development 
related to infrastructure and mobility.

 Serves on the Belknap County Delegation.  

Chair 
Laconia Planning Board 
2016 - Present 

 Leads planning and development initiatives focused on sustainable growth, land use, and 
community development. 

Publications 

 Co-Author, Images of America: Laconia Motorcycle Week (2008), with Jennifer 
Anderson 

o A historical account documenting the cultural and economic impact of Laconia 
Motorcycle Week.

Honors & Awards 

 Citizen of the Year – City of Laconia, (2025)
 Promoter of the Year, Lakes Region Tourism Association (2018)
 Silver Spoke Award for Government, National Coalition of Motorcyclists (2018)
 Promoter of the Year, American Motorcyclist Association (2017)
 Inductee, Sturgis Motorcycle Museum Hall of Fame (2008)

Education

Bachelor of Arts in History 
University of Colorado | Boulder (1973)
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 CERTIFICATE

 

 

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that THE LEAGUE OF NEW 

HAMPSHIRE CRAFTSMEN, INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New 

Hampshire on May 27, 1932. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been 

received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 64181

Certificate Number: 0007775194

 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 4th day of  February A.D. 2026. 

David M. Scanlan 

Secretary of State 

 

State of New Hampshire

Department of State
 



 

 

Certificate of Authority 

 

I, Zachary Jonas, Chair of the Board of Directors of the League on NH Craftsmen, certify that Kate 
Saunders, Executive Director of the LEague, is authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the organization. 
In addition, I certify that the Board of Directors fully supports the organization's application for a grant 
through the Joint Promotional Program. If received , funds from the program will enhance but not 
decrease the marketing budget and promotions of the League of NH craftsmen for events that will draw 
tourists to New Hampshire.  

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as 
of the date of the contract to which the certificate is attached. 

 

​ ​ ​ ​  

Signature of the Chair 

​ ​ ​ ​  

Printed name of the Chair 

​ ​ ​ ​  

Date 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4D4AAAD7-19DB-8780-82D1-60D02E55C916

11/11/2025

Zack Jonas
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confirm the Chamber's support of the JPP application, and to authorize
Executive Director to sign any and all documents related to said 

application.   



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

2/12/2026

18058

Newport Chamber Of Commerce
19 Depot Street
Newport, NH 03773

10665

A 1,000,000

PHPK2715310-000 6/17/2025 6/17/2026 100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

General Aggregate

B
QWC1506700 1/17/2026 1/17/2027 100,000

100,000

500,000

NH BEA- DTTD
100 North Main Street, Suite 100
Concord, NH 03301

NEWPCHA-01 JHUNTLEY

World Insurance Associates, LLC

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.
Ameritrust Insurance Corporation

X
X



1

NONPROFIT COVER SHEET

A. Entity Name: Newport Area Chamber of Commerce

B. Entity’s Contact Information for Records Requests (e.g., resumes of key personnel; 
audited financial statements):

Shannon MacMichael, Executive Director  president@newportnhchamber.org

C. List Board of Directors and Affiliations

Name (Identify any additional role(s) in 
Parentheses)
E.g., John Doe (President)

Affiliations

See attached list

D. List Key Personnel (Resumes must be available upon request to the person(s) listed in 
section B or may be attached):

Name Role Annual Salary Amount Paid From 
This Contract

Shannon MacMichael Executive Director $16,068 -0-
Paul J Brown President -0- -0-





3

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

G. Check one the following:

[ ] The organization hired an outside firm to audit its financial statements or to prepare 
GAAP-compliant financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year. If so, 
please ensure that the financial statements and audit results are available to be requested 
from the contact listed on Page 1 (audited financials may be attached) OR

[ ] The above does not apply, but the organization filed an IRS Form 990 or Form 990-EZ
for its most recently completed fiscal year. Please attach that IRS Form 990 or Form 990-
EZ to the submission. (Form 990 Schedule B is not required) OR

[ x] If neither of the above apply, complete the Income Statement and Balance Sheet below 
with the following basic financial information from the organization’s most recently 
completed fiscal year: SEE ATTACHED

1. INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue

Grants $

Donations $

Program 
Services
Revenue

$

Interest & 
Dividends

$

All other 
Revenue

$

Total Revenue $

Expenses

Compensation of 
officers, directors, 
and key personnel

$

Other salaries &
wages

$

Payroll taxes & 
employee benefits

$

Occupancy, rent, 
utilities, and 
insurance

$

Printing, 
publications, postage, 
office supplies, and IT

$

All other expenses $

Total Expenses $



4

2. BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Cash & Equivalents $

Investments $

Real Estate (less any 
depreciation)

$

Other Property & 
Equipment (less any 
depreciation)

$

Pledges, grants, 
accounts receivable

$

All other assets $

Total Assets $

Liabilities

Accounts Payable
$

Loans Payable
$

All other liabilities $

Total Liabilities $



To promote the growth and prosperity of the area served by Newport, New Hampshire, to 
promote its general welfare, and to foster its commerce and trade; to do all acts incidental, 
necessary, or desirable to further such purposes; and, to exercise all general powers 
conferred by law on voluntary corporations.





TOWN MANAGER 
INTERIM (4/11 to 11/11, 9/16 to 10/16, 7/23 to 2/24)

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
ASSISTANT TOWN MANAGER 2010 to 2024 

ACTING BUSINESS MANAGER

STAFF ACCOUNTANT
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT



SHANNON MACMICHAEL
EXPERIENCE 

2005-Present ROCKINGHAM FIREWORKS MFG. & DISPLAY CO., INC.
President 

Provide overall strategic leadership and vision, oversee business operations, manage licensing and 
permits, marketing & promotion, budgeting and coordinate importing logistics.

2017-Present FEELIN’ PHAT FITNESS LLC
Owner/Operator

Own and operate a boutique fitness studio, oversee business operations, manage budget, design 
and lead group fitness classes, handle marketing and manage client relationships.

2022-Present NEWPORT AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
Executive Director

Serve as the Director and public representative of the Chamber, oversee business operations, 
maintain strong relationships with member businesses, local officials and community partners, 
drive membership recruitment, manage marketing, plan & coordinate community events, 
collaborate with the Board of Directors on strategy and advocate for local businesses. 

EDUCATION

2002-2006 CHAMPLAIN COLLEGE
Bachelor’s Degree, Paralegal Studies

BOARD SERVICE SKILLS HOBBIES 

2018-Present President, KRES 
Bradford PTO 

2022-Present, Board of Directors, 
Discover Sugar River Region 

2025-Present, Board of Trustees, New 
London Hospital

Community engagement & relationship
building

Marketing and social media

Communication and public speaking

Leadership and team collaboration

Budgeting and fundraising support

Skiing

Hiking

Traveling

Dance & Group Fitness

Volunteering



Profit and Loss
Newport Chamber of Commerce

January 1-December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Wednesday, January 28, 2026 06:32 PM GMTZ   1/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income

45000 Interest Income 167.75

46400 Misc. Income 72,452.87

47200 Membership Dues $2,300.00

47210 Membership Dues 19,695.00

Total for 47200 Membership Dues $21,995.00

49000 Special Events Income

49002 Dancing With the Newport Stars $9,110.63

49102 DWMS  Poster Income 700.00

49103 DWNS Ticket Sales 1,901.00

49104 DWNS Corporate Sponsors 10,200.00

49105 DWNS Posters 300.00

Total for 49002 Dancing With the Newport Stars $22,211.63

49003 Concerts On The Common 5,479.00

49004 Twas Just Before Christmas 2,200.00

49006 Annual Meeting 4,460.00

49007 Winter Carnival 2,173.00

49009 Other Projects 31,092.00

49014 Brewfest 12,275.57

49017 Fall Breakfast 1,455.00

49019 Christmas Cash Raffle 1,985.00

49020 Car Show 19,079.61

49022 Block Party 2,808.00

49026 Ella Casey Memorial Golf Tournament 9,590.00

49027 Run for the Fallen 3,456.81

Total for 49000 Special Events Income $118,265.62

Uncategorized Income 750.00

Total for Income $213,631.24

Gross Profit $213,631.24

Expenses

60900 Business Expenses 327.94

62100 Website services 254.08

62110 Accounting Fees 500.00

62800 Facilities and Equipment

62820 Property Taxes 5,363.00

62830 Office Equipment Expense 33.98

62890 Rent, Parking, Utilities 702.29

Total for 62800 Facilities and Equipment $6,099.27



Profit and Loss
Newport Chamber of Commerce

January 1-December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Wednesday, January 28, 2026 06:32 PM GMTZ   2/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

65000 Operations

65010 Books, Subscriptions, Reference 1,383.50

65020 Postage, Mailing Service 129.00

65030 Printing and Copying 332.00

65040 Supplies 158.11

65050 Telephone, Telecommunications 730.10

Total for 65000 Operations $2,732.71

65100 Other Types of Expenses

65111 Bank Fees 29.99

65120 Insurance - Liability, D and O $2,016.20

65121 D & O Insurance 1,741.00

65122 Workman's Comp 674.00

65123 Property & Liability Insurance 3,951.20

Total for 65120 Insurance - Liability, D and O $8,382.40

65150 Memberships and Dues 662.00

65160 Event Expenses

65163 Twas Just Before Christmas 2,846.97

65165 Annual Dinner 6,227.71

65167 Concerts on the Common 6,916.76

65168 Winter Carnival 2,038.13

65169 Dancing With the Newport Stars 8,557.04

65170 Business After Hours Expense 896.91

65171 Brewfest 8,752.20

65174 Holiday Shop Local 446.24

65176 Christmas Cash Raffle 1,100.00

65177 Ella Casey Golf Tournament 4,363.37

6517 Fall Breakfast 1,066.49

65187 Block Party 3,079.42

67176 Car Show 16,804.39

67177 Run for the Fallen 5,034.19

Total for 65160 Event Expenses $68,129.82

65180 Other Expenses $103,360.00

65183 Christmas Lights 47.74

65185 65185 - Misc. Expenses 139.96

65186 Welcome Bags 500.00

Total for 65180 Other Expenses $104,047.70

65190 Executive Director 1,500.00

Total for 65100 Other Types of Expenses $182,751.91



Profit and Loss
Newport Chamber of Commerce

January 1-December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Wednesday, January 28, 2026 06:32 PM GMTZ   3/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

66000 Payroll Expenses

Taxes 1,309.07

Wages 16,380.00

Total for 66000 Payroll Expenses $17,689.07

Total for Expenses $210,354.98

Net Operating Income $3,276.26

Other Income

70700 In-Kind Donation, Net Zero

70710 In-Kind Donation Value 818.00

Total for 70700 In-Kind Donation, Net Zero $818.00

Total for Other Income $818.00

Other Expenses

Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 1.45

Total for Other Expenses $1.45

Net Other Income $816.55

Net Income $4,092.81



Balance Sheet
Newport Chamber of Commerce

As of December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Wednesday, January 28, 2026 06:31 PM GMTZ   1/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

10000 Cash and Cash Items

10010 Newport Chamber of Commerce 42,574.07

10011 Newport Chamber of Commerce -C3 3,217.81

10012 High Yield Account 8,367.75

10020 NACC LSB Savings 0.00

10030 NACC - SRB Savings 0.00

10040 NACC - Winter Carnival 0.00

Total for 10000 Cash and Cash Items $54,159.63

13200 Petty Cash 59.23

7979 Fireworks Account- SRB 0.00

Total for Bank Accounts $54,218.86

Other Current Assets

12000 Undeposited Funds 0.00

13100 CPA Adjustment 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $0.00

Total for Current Assets $54,218.86

Fixed Assets

14000 Office Computer 770.00

14100 Building 115,719.00

14200 Land Improvements 4,700.00

15000 Accumulated Depreciation -7,768.00

18100 Land 52,317.00

Total for Fixed Assets $165,738.00

Other Assets

18600 Other Assets 0.00

Total for Other Assets $0.00

Total for Assets $219,956.86



Balance Sheet
Newport Chamber of Commerce

As of December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Wednesday, January 28, 2026 06:31 PM GMTZ   2/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

24000 Payroll Liabilities $0.00

Federal Taxes (941/943/944) 12.88

Federal Unemployment (940) 34.80

NH Unemployment Tax 0.83

Total for 24000 Payroll Liabilities $48.51

24001 PR Liabilities Offset 0.00

24200 Accrued Expenses

24201 Meals and Rental Tax -44.46

Total for 24200 Accrued Expenses -$44.46

25100 Reserve- Chamber Grant Funds 8,962.83

25110 Grant Funds Offset -8,962.83

29000 Suspense 0.00

Total for Other Current Liabilities $4.05

Total for Current Liabilities $4.05

Total for Liabilities $4.05

Equity

30000 Opening Balance Equity 217,193.71

32000 Retained Earnings -1,333.71

Net Income 4,092.81

Total for Equity $219,952.81

Total for Liabilities and Equity $219,956.86
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